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Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20000_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20000_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_10MHz_QPSK_20350_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20350_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20350_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20350_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20350_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_10MHz_16QAM_20350_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20025_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20025_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20025_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20025_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20025_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20025_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20025_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20025_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20025_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20025_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 

http://www.waltek.com.cn/
http://www.waltek.com.cn/


Reference No.: WTX25X01014466W002      Page 78 of 99 

 

Waltek Testing Group (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

http://www.waltek.com.cn 

 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VN NT -4.55 -0.002660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VL NT 17.38 0.010160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VH NT 11.07 0.006471 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VN NT 3.20 0.001871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VL NT 2.43 0.001420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VH NT 3.86 0.002256 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VN NT 15.39 0.008883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VL NT 14.63 0.008444 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VH NT 10.30 0.005945 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VN NT 1.02 0.000589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VL NT 1.75 0.001010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VH NT 2.89 0.001668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VN NT 5.29 0.003015 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VL NT 2.83 0.001613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VH NT 3.40 0.001938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VN NT 3.73 0.002126 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -4.16 -0.002371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VH NT 3.69 0.002103 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VN NT 3.23 0.001887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VL NT -2.55 -0.001490 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -2.90 -0.001694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VN NT -1.76 -0.001028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VL NT -1.12 -0.000654 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -2.45 -0.001431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VN NT -1.87 -0.001079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VL NT 3.50 0.002020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VH NT -3.16 -0.001824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VN NT 2.55 0.001472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VL NT 2.56 0.001478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VH NT 2.32 0.001339 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VN NT 1.79 0.001021 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -3.40 -0.001939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -3.00 -0.001711 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VN NT -3.98 -0.002270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -3.52 -0.002007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -1.89 -0.001078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VN NT -4.39 -0.002564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -3.99 -0.002330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VH NT -2.53 -0.001477 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VN NT 2.45 0.001431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -2.05 -0.001197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VH NT 2.75 0.001606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -5.02 -0.002898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VL NT -3.81 -0.002199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VH NT -2.03 -0.001172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -3.10 -0.001789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VL NT -1.44 -0.000831 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VH NT -3.26 -0.001882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VN NT 4.78 0.002728 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VL NT 2.37 0.001352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -2.93 -0.001672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VN NT 2.75 0.001569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VL NT 4.86 0.002773 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VH NT 3.45 0.001969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VN NT 1.76 0.001026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -3.02 -0.001761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -2.23 -0.001300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VN NT 2.83 0.001650 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -3.18 -0.001854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -2.93 -0.001708 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VN NT -3.73 -0.002153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -3.49 -0.002014 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VH NT 2.13 0.001229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VN NT -1.82 -0.001051 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -2.76 -0.001593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VH NT -4.15 -0.002395 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -1.79 -0.001023 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -3.26 -0.001863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -2.19 -0.001251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VN NT 3.52 0.002011 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -2.47 -0.001411 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VH NT 2.85 0.001629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -4.68 -0.002725 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -4.43 -0.002579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -3.95 -0.002300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -2.93 -0.001706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VL NT 2.80 0.001630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -2.99 -0.001741 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -2.02 -0.001166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -3.10 -0.001789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -1.22 -0.000704 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -5.06 -0.002921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -3.06 -0.001766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -4.59 -0.002649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VN NT 2.37 0.001356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -4.03 -0.002306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -3.12 -0.001785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -3.30 -0.001888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -3.96 -0.002266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -4.03 -0.002306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -4.18 -0.002430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -2.92 -0.001698 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -5.38 -0.003128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -4.21 -0.002448 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -4.51 -0.002622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -2.73 -0.001587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -3.30 -0.001905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -2.99 -0.001726 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -5.18 -0.002990 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -1.97 -0.001137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -4.43 -0.002557 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -4.79 -0.002765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VN NT 2.88 0.001650 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -3.16 -0.001811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -3.23 -0.001851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -2.49 -0.001427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -3.39 -0.001943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -4.28 -0.002453 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 
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Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 19.47 0.011381 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 14.89 0.008704 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 15.12 0.008838 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 13.92 0.008137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 8.41 0.004916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 6.90 0.004033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 4.65 0.002718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 3.53 0.002063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 4.73 0.002765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 2.83 0.001654 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 3.71 0.002169 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 4.51 0.002636 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 1.54 0.000900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 2.50 0.001461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.82 -0.001648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 -3.16 -0.001847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 4.31 0.002519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 -2.05 -0.001198 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 9.34 0.005391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 3.85 0.002222 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 5.32 0.003071 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 2.63 0.001518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 2.59 0.001495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 5.12 0.002955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 3.58 0.002066 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 2.39 0.001380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 -1.89 -0.001091 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 2.27 0.001310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.98 -0.002297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 2.40 0.001385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 2.73 0.001576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 3.60 0.002078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.63 -0.001518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 -2.79 -0.001610 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 3.76 0.002170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 -2.98 -0.001720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 2.10 0.001197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 3.23 0.001841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 4.11 0.002343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 2.20 0.001254 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 2.36 0.001345 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 6.28 0.003580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 1.85 0.001055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 3.49 0.001989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 2.35 0.001340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.98 -0.002269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 3.50 0.001995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 2.50 0.001425 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 3.91 0.002229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 2.25 0.001283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -3.38 -0.001927 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 3.08 0.001756 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 4.01 0.002286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 4.78 0.002725 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.96 -0.001145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 3.05 0.001782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 1.80 0.001052 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 4.42 0.002583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 2.09 0.001221 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 2.17 0.001268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 4.11 0.002401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 2.60 0.001519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 1.86 0.001087 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 -2.82 -0.001648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -1.89 -0.001104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 -3.10 -0.001811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 1.96 0.001145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -1.59 -0.000929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 2.80 0.001636 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 1.93 0.001128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.13 -0.001245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 2.37 0.001385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 2.07 0.001195 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.63 -0.002672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 -3.63 -0.002095 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 2.95 0.001703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.75 -0.001587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.09 -0.001206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 3.95 0.002280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.03 -0.001172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 3.46 0.001997 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.53 -0.000883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 -3.39 -0.001957 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 3.33 0.001922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 3.56 0.002055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 2.37 0.001368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -3.56 -0.002055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 -1.47 -0.000848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 2.23 0.001287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 2.93 0.001691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -2.65 -0.001511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.76 -0.002715 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 -2.89 -0.001648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -2.82 -0.001608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.19 -0.001249 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.13 -0.002355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 -4.23 -0.002412 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 -3.85 -0.002196 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 -3.68 -0.002099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.51 -0.002572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.55 -0.002595 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 -2.68 -0.001528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -1.54 -0.000878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.50 -0.001426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 2.50 0.001426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 4.72 0.002692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.37 -0.001352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 1.95 0.001112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.39 -0.003147 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.99 -0.001746 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.42 -0.001997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.12 -0.001238 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.82 -0.001647 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.86 -0.001086 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 -3.38 -0.001974 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 2.55 0.001489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.07 -0.001209 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 4.99 0.002914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 3.13 0.001828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 2.75 0.001606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -1.07 -0.000625 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 3.13 0.001828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.43 -0.001419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 -2.86 -0.001670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 3.68 0.002149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.16 -0.001261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.25 -0.001876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.65 -0.001530 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 -5.22 -0.003013 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.46 -0.001420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.03 -0.002326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.12 -0.001224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 -2.16 -0.001247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 1.93 0.001114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 -1.66 -0.000958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.59 -0.001495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.79 -0.002188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 2.13 0.001229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.16 -0.001824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.16 -0.001824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.90 -0.001097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 -2.76 -0.001593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 -1.33 -0.000768 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 -4.55 -0.002626 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 3.71 0.002117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 2.09 0.001193 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 -2.29 -0.001307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 2.33 0.001330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 3.73 0.002128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 3.13 0.001786 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 3.99 0.002277 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 4.95 0.002825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.52 -0.001438 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.39 -0.001364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 2.22 0.001267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 -2.70 -0.001541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 3.00 0.001712 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 1.34 0.000765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.55 -0.001455 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 2.05 0.001170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 2.59 0.001478 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.86 -0.001632 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 2.27 0.001324 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 3.05 0.001778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 2.76 0.001609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 2.13 0.001242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 3.35 0.001953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 3.00 0.001749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -3.85 -0.002245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.16 -0.001259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 2.60 0.001516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.25 -0.001312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.66 -0.001551 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 -3.45 -0.002012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.99 -0.001743 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.12 -0.001236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.58 -0.002087 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.70 -0.001574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.90 -0.001691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 -2.45 -0.001429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.13 -0.002384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 2.95 0.001703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 -4.88 -0.002817 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.66 -0.002113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 3.65 0.002107 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.55 -0.001472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.86 -0.001651 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.98 -0.001720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.42 -0.001974 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.01 -0.002892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.36 -0.001362 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 -4.62 -0.002667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.09 -0.002361 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.51 -0.002603 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.82 -0.002205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 -4.16 -0.002401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 -4.26 -0.002459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.28 -0.001893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.35 -0.003629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.60 -0.000914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 -2.40 -0.001371 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.40 -0.001943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 2.86 0.001634 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 3.69 0.002109 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 2.26 0.001291 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 -1.85 -0.001057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 1.99 0.001137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.62 -0.001497 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.68 -0.002103 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 -3.09 -0.001766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.11 -0.002349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.08 -0.002331 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.35 -0.002486 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 -3.45 -0.001971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 -4.85 -0.002771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 -5.12 -0.002926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.92 -0.001700 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.63 -0.002114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 -6.64 -0.003866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.73 -0.002172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.96 -0.002306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.43 -0.002579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 -2.19 -0.001275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 -2.93 -0.001706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 -4.06 -0.002364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.89 -0.002265 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.68 -0.002143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 2.00 0.001164 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -2.40 -0.001397 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.60 -0.002096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -3.30 -0.001921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 -3.25 -0.001892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 -3.52 -0.002049 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 -2.57 -0.001496 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 1.96 0.001131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.79 -0.002188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 -3.30 -0.001905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.75 -0.002165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.55 -0.002049 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -2.79 -0.001610 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 -2.32 -0.001339 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 -6.14 -0.003544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 -1.87 -0.001079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 -5.66 -0.003267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -4.66 -0.002690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 -4.35 -0.002511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.30 -0.001905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.66 -0.002113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -3.82 -0.002205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 -5.12 -0.002955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 -4.39 -0.002534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 -4.89 -0.002823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.40 -0.001946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -4.56 -0.002609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 -3.52 -0.002014 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -4.29 -0.002455 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.63 -0.002649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -5.18 -0.002964 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 -4.49 -0.002569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 -4.66 -0.002667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 -2.43 -0.001391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.95 -0.002260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -4.55 -0.002604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 -3.38 -0.001934 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -4.65 -0.002661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.45 -0.001974 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -3.75 -0.002146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 -3.32 -0.001900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 -2.23 -0.001276 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 -2.90 -0.001660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -3.26 -0.001895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.32 -0.001930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 -2.73 -0.001587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -3.19 -0.001855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -3.20 -0.001860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -4.41 -0.002564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 -3.38 -0.001965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 -5.19 -0.003017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 -4.72 -0.002744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -3.76 -0.002186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -4.58 -0.002663 ±2.5 PASS 

http://www.waltek.com.cn/
http://www.waltek.com.cn/


Reference No.: WTX25X01014466W002      Page 98 of 99 

 

Waltek Testing Group (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

http://www.waltek.com.cn 

 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 -4.95 -0.002878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -2.55 -0.001483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.51 -0.002622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -2.72 -0.001581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 -4.68 -0.002721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 -4.45 -0.002587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 -3.00 -0.001744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 -3.46 -0.001997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.48 -0.002009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 -2.76 -0.001593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -2.70 -0.001558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -3.12 -0.001801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -3.96 -0.002286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 -3.98 -0.002297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 -3.56 -0.002055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 -2.68 -0.001547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 -4.66 -0.002690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -5.29 -0.003053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 -3.95 -0.002280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -2.09 -0.001206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -2.36 -0.001362 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -3.32 -0.001916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 -3.36 -0.001939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 -2.43 -0.001403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 -3.66 -0.002113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -1.89 -0.001083 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.48 -0.001994 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 -2.66 -0.001524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -3.43 -0.001966 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -2.55 -0.001461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -1.97 -0.001129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -3.72 -0.002132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 -2.25 -0.001289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 3.33 0.001908 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -2.80 -0.001605 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.19 -0.001828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 -2.17 -0.001244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -3.83 -0.002195 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -3.18 -0.001822 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.46 -0.003129 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -3.91 -0.002241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 -3.13 -0.001794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 -3.92 -0.002246 ±2.5 PASS 
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